RESOLUTION No. 24-

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING A SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT REQUESTED BY EDUARDO OROZCO, PRESIDENT OF LEON SPORT CORP FOR THE DORAL CHRISTMAS 5K SPECIAL ON SUNDAY, DECEMBER 15, 2024 AT 11555 NW 58 STREET DORAL, FL 33178; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Eduardo Orozco, (the "Applicant") seeks approval from the City of Doral of a special event permit to host the "Doral Christmas 5K" (the event) at Doral Meadow Park located at 11555 NW 58 Street, Doral; and

WHEREAS the purpose of the "Doral Christmas 5K" event is to offer again a sport event that provides the opportunity to the City of Doral to enjoy this athletic and community event during the holiday season; and

WHEREAS, the event will promote an active lifestyle and community participation, which is in line with the City of Doral's fitness and community participation initiatives; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends that the Mayor and City Council approve with conditions the proposed special event permit to host the "Doral Christmas 5K" event at Doral Meadow Park at 11555 NW 58 Street, Doral, FL 33178, on Sunday, December 15, 2024, from 7:30 a.m. to 9:30 a.m.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Approval. The special event permit for the "Doral Christmas 5K"; is hereby approved subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Applicant shall submit Maintenance of Traffic ("MOT") Plan to the City Planning and Zoning Department for review and by the Public Works Department and the Police Department prior to presenting request to the City Council for approval.
- The Applicant shall secure all necessary and required building, electrical, plumbing, or other permits, and shall immediately furnish proof of such permits upon request from the city.
- 3. The Applicant shall be required to have all inspections and approvals prior to the event date.
- Sanitary facilities shall be provided by the Applicant and shall be of the type and in a sufficient number as to meet the requirements established by the Building Department.
- 5. The Applicant is responsible for providing adequate security at the special event. The police department may require the Applicant to provide and pay for security personnel for crowd control and traffic direction purposes.
- 6. The county fire rescue department may require the Applicant to provide and pay for fire watch personnel.
- The Applicant shall comply with comments made by the City of Doral Police Department and pay all applicable fees no later than 14 days in advance of the event.
- 8. The Applicant shall provide to the City of Doral an acceptable certificate of insurance four weeks prior to the event date.
- 9. If overflow parking should be necessary, the Applicant shall provide to the City of Doral a copy of the parking agreement thirty (30) days prior to event start date.
- 10. The Applicant shall secure a maintenance of traffic (MOT) permit from the City of Doral Public Works Department and/or Miami-Dade County Department of Transportation and Public Works prior to event start date.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The forego	oing Resolution was offered by _	who mov	ed its adoption.	The motion
was second	ded by and upon be	eing put to a vote,	the vote was as	follows:
	Mayor Christi Fraga Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corv Councilwoman Digna Cabral Councilman Rafael Pineyro Councilwoman Maureen Por			
PASSED A	AND ADOPTED this 11 day of S	eptember 2024.		
ATTEST:		CHRI	ISTI FRAGA, MA	YOR
CONNIE D CITY CLEF	•			
_	D AS TO FORM AND LEGAL S USE AND RELIANCE OF THE		ONLY:	
	COBIELLA LOPEZ & MESTRE, PLLC DRNEY			